Basin Environmental Service Technologies, LLC

P. O. Box 301 Lovington, New Mexico 88260 kdutton@basinenv.com Office: (505) 396-2378 Fax: (505) 396-1429

31 May 2006

Mr. Larry Johnson New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, District 1 1625 N. French Drive Hobbs, New Mexico 88240



Re: Closure Request, Maljamar to Lynch Abandoned 10" (231735)
Plains Marketing, L. P. Preliminary Site Investigation Report and Remediation Plan, dated 19 December 2005
Unit A (NE ¼, NE ¼) Section 19, Township 20 South, Range 34 East Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Basin Environmental Services (Basin), on behalf of Plains Marketing, L. P. (Plains), is submitting this request for closure of the Maljamar to Lynch Abandoned 10" remediation site at the above referenced location. Soil remediation activities were successfully accomplished as proposed in the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) approved Preliminary Site Investigation Report and Remediation Plan, dated 19 December 2005. The only remaining task to be completed is reseeding with an approved Bureau of Land Management (BLM) grass seed, which is projected to be in the spring of 2006. Once reseeding of the Maljamar to Lynch Abandoned 10" release site has been accomplished, a request will be submitted to BLM for release of Plains from further activities on-site.

Basin Environmental Service Technologies, LLC (Basin) responded and clamped the pipeline release on 09 December 2004, located on the Maljamar to Lynch Abandoned 10" Pipeline. The impacted soils were excavated and stockpiled on a 6-mil poly-liner adjacent to the site. As reported on the C-141, dated 10 December 2004, approximately 120 barrels of crude oil were released and 100 barrels recovered. The NMOCD ranking criteria for the Maljamar to Lynch Abandoned 10" release site was 0-9 which sets the soil remediation levels for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and total petroleum hydrocarbons – gasoline range organics/diesel range organics (TPH-GRO/DRO) at 50 mg/kg for total BTEX and 5000 mg/kg for TPH-GRO/DRO.

application -p PACOG 04029714

The following NMOCD approved remedial activities were accomplished at the Maljamar to Lynch Abandoned 10" pipeline release site:

- In December 2004, Basin conducted excavation activities at the release point and flow path. The excavation was approximately 181 feet long by 50 feet wide and ranging in depth from 2 to 6 feet below ground surface (bgs). The impacted soils were placed on a 6-ml poly-liner adjacent to the excavation for future remedial activities. Approximately 1300 cubic yards of segregated clean overburden and impacted soil were excavated and stockpiled on-site.
- On 03 January 2005, seven (7) confirmation soil samples were collected from the excavation floor and walls ranging in depth from 3 to 6 feet bgs and analyzed for constituent concentrations of BTEX and TPH-GRO/DRO. Laboratory results indicated that the seven (7) confirmation soil samples were either below NMOCD regulatory standards or not detected above laboratory detection methods with the exception of the release point soil sample which exceeded NMOCD regulatory standards for concentrations of BTEX and TPH-GRO/DRO.
- In May 2005, a delineation soil boring was installed adjacent to the release point to evaluate the vertical extent of crude oil impact utilizing an air rotary drill rig operated by Straub Corporation, Stanton, Texas. Soil samples were collected at 5 feet intervals and the selected soil samples were analyzed for constituent concentrations of BTEX and TPH-GRO/DRO. Laboratory results are attached as Table 1, Soil Chemistry Table.
- In November 2005, Basin ramped and excavated the release point area to a depth
 of approximately 23 feet bgs. A confirmation soil sample was collected on 23
 November 2005 and analyzed for constituent concentrations of BTEX and TPHGRO/DRO. Laboratory results indicated that constituent concentrations of BTEX
 were not detected above laboratory method detection limits and TPH-GRO/DRO
 concentrations were detected, but were below NMOCD regulatory standards.
 Based on the laboratory results, no further excavation of the site was required.
- A Preliminary Site Investigation Report and Remediation/Closure Plan, dated 19 December 2005, was submitted to NMOCD and BLM and subsequently approved by both. The approved plan proposed blending of the impacted soil on-site and backfilling of the excavation. The blended soil was to be divided into equal grid cells of approximately 500 cubic yards and confirmation soil samples were to be collected from each grid cell to ensure TPH-GRO/DRO concentrations were below 5000 mg/kg. Once backfilling activities were completed and the site contoured to the original rangeland, reseeding with an approved BLM seed mixture would be completed.
- In January 2006, the blending of the impacted soil was conducted. Cells were divided into approximately 500 cubic yards and confirmation soil samples were collected 31 January 2006 and analyzed for constituent concentrations of BTEX

and TPH-GRO/DRO. Laboratory results indicated that the eight (8) confirmation soil samples exhibited detectable concentrations of BTEX and TPH-GRO/DRO, however, the eight (8) soil samples were below NMOCD regulatory standards. Laboratory results are attached as Table 1, Soil Chemistry.

• In April 2006, backfilling of the Maljamar to Lynch Abandoned 10" excavation site was completed and the site was contoured to the surrounding undulating dunal pastureland. As proposed and approved by NMOCD and BLM, reseeding is scheduled in May 2006.

The remediation activities were completed in accordance with the NMOCD approved Plains Marketing, L. P., Preliminary Site Investigation Report and Remediation/Closure Plan, dated 19 December 2005. Based on the results of the NMOCD approved remediation activities conducted at the Maljamar to Lynch Abandoned 10" release site, Basin, on behalf of Plains, requests that the NMOCD consider this site as eligible for closure under the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks, Spills and Releases (1993).

Should you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (505) 441-2124.

Sincerely,

Ken Dutton Basin Environmental Services

Attachments: Excavation Site Map Table 1, Soil Chemistry Digital Photographs NMOCD C-141 (Initial) NMOCD C-141 (Final)

Cc: Mr. Jim Amos, BLM



TABLE 1

SOIL CHEMISTRY

PLAINS MARKETING, L.P. MALJAMAR TO LYNCH ABANDONED 10" LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO EMS: 2004-00227

SAMPLE	SAMPLE SAMPL	SAMPLE		METHOD: E	METHOD: EPA SW 846-8021B, 5030	3021B, 5030		METHOD: 8015M): 8015M	TOTAL
LOCATION	DEPTH	DATE	BENZENE TOLUENE	TOLUENE	ETHYL-	M,P- VVI FNFS	O-XYLENE	GRO	DRO	Н
			(ma/ka)	(ma/ka)	(ma/ka) (ma/ka)	ATLENES (ma/ka)	(ma/ka)	(ma/ka)	(ma/ka)	(ma/ka)
Stockpile East	6	01/03/05	0.233	6.98	24.4	38.7	18.8	6100	16600	22700
Stockpile West	<u>0</u>	01/03/05	0.091	4.25	13.7	16.9	7.7	4400	16500	20900
West Exc N/SW	ā	01/03/05	<0.025	<0.025	0.115	0.308	0.156	416	1720	2130
West Exc W/SW	ŝ	01/03/05	<0.025	0.203	1.41	2.31	1.27	327	701	1030
West Exc Floor	6	01/03/05	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	12.6	98.3	111
RP East Sidewall	φ	01/03/05	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<10.0	<10.0	<10.0
RP Floor North	9	01/03/05	<0.025	0.025	0.203	0.48	0.319	185	527	712
RP Floor South	.9	01/03/05	26.2	118	105	102	44.6	8320	10900	19200
Valve SW	δ	01/03/05	<0.025	<0.0125	0.042	0.073	0.04	<10.0	39.6	39.6
	A AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN		and a start of the second s	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
SB-1 5'	11.	05/02/05	<0.025	0.036	0.197	0.402	0.174	95.3	289	384
SB-1 10'	16'	05/02/05	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	0.044	<0.025	<10	<10	<10
SB-1 15'	21'	05/02/05	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	0.036	<0.025	<10	<10	<10
SB-1 20'	26'	05/02/05	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<10	<10	<10
SB-1 25'	31'	05/02/05	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<10	<10	<10
SB-1 30'	36'	05/02/05	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<10	<10	<10
SB-1 35'	41'	05/02/05	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<10	<10	<10
SB-1 40'	46'	05/02/05	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<10	<10	<10
SB-1 45'	51'	05/02/05	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<10	<10	<10
								an da Sarra da Cara da Sarra d		
R/P 17'	23' bgs	11/23/05	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<10	140	140
	Strates and		South States					S. S		

TABLE 1 (cont)

SOIL CHEMISTRY

PLAINS MARKETING, L.P. MALJAMAR TO LYNCH ABANDONED 10" LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO EMS: 2004-00227

SAMPLE	SAMPLE	SAMPLE SAMPLE		METHOD: E	METHOD: EPA SW 846-8021B, 5030	8021B, 5030		METHOD: 8015M): 8015M	TOTAL
LOCATION	DEPTH	DATE	BENZENE	BENZENE TOLUENE	ETHYL- M,P-	M,P.	O-XYLENE	GRO	DRO	НЧТ
			(ma/ka)	(ma/ka)	DENZENE (ma/ka)	ATLENES (ma/ka)	(ma/ka)	(ma/ka)	(ma/ka)	(ma/ka)
S. MND 2	N/A	01/31/06	<0.025	0.039	0.109	0.191	0.455	387	3110	3500
W. MND 1	N/A	01/31/06	<0.025	0.055	0.122	0.612	0.699	359	2560	2920
W. MND 2	N/A	01/31/06	<0.025	0.075	0.161	0.738	1.12	645	3910	4560
W. MND 3	NA	01/31/06	<0.025	0.060	0.139	0.628	0.653	445	3390	3840
W. MND 4	A/A	01/31/06	<0.025	0.032	0.100	0.468	0.587	573	4180	4750
W. MND 5	N/A	01/31/06	<0.025	<0.025	0.047	0.093	0.177	407	2990	3400
S. MND 1	N/A	01/31/06	<0.025	0.048	0.175	0.269	0.558	374	1980	2350
N. MND 1	N/A	01/31/06	<0.025	0.029	0.092	0.440	0.463	459	3460	3920
			ないですのない				an a	2 25 24 25 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	Low and a strate	
									į	
NMOCD CRITIERIA			10		TOTAL	TOTAL BTEX 50				5000





State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

> Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-141 Revised October 10, 2003

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form

			Rele	ease Notific	cation	and Co	orrective A	ction	1		_	
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		OPERA			🗌 Initia	l Report	(xx	Final Report
Name of Co		Plains Mark					Camille Reynol					
Address . Facility Nar		amar to Lync		n, NM 88260		Felephone 1 Facility Tyr	No. (505) 441- e 10" Steel Pi					
······································						actificy Typ						
Surface Ow	ner BLM			Mineral (Owner				Lease N	lo.		
r						OF RE						
Unit Letter A	Section 19	Township 20S	Range 34E	Feet from the	North/S	South Line	Feet from the	East/V	West Line	County	·	
		Latitude	<u>32°, 33</u>	, 55.3" North		Longi	ude10.	3°, 35 [°] ,	<u>35.9</u> "			
				NAT	TURE (OF REL	EASE					
Type of Rele							Release 120 bar			Recovered		
Source of Re	lease 10"	Steel Pipeline					Iour of Occurrenc per 2004 @ 0800	e	00 Decen	Hour of Di aber 2004 (@ 0830	
Was Immedia	ate Notice (Yes 🗌] No 🔲 Not R	equired	If YES, To Paul Sheel	Whom?	u	L	10cl 2004	-12	34561
By Whom?	Camille Re	ynolds		······		Date and H	lour 09 Decembe	er 2004 (@ 1450	Ŷ		- 6 J
Was a Water	course Read	ched?	Yes X	X No		If YES, Vo	lume Impacting t	the Wate	ercourse 2	Po	1011 S	8910
Describe Are 2005, the cru collected from stockpiled so	a Affected de oil relea n the floor ils were ble	and Cleanup A se site was exe & walls of the	Action Tal cavated; t	ken.* Per the app he impacted soil on. Once the exca	roved NM placed on avation co	MOCD Plain a poly-liner	-Inch steel pipelin e and pressure on s Marketing, L. P. adjacent to the ex soil samples were kfilled with the b	., Remea xcavatio below N	diation/Clo on, confirma NMOCD re	sure Plan, of a gulatory st	dated 19 amples v andards	were ; the
I hereby certi regulations a public health should their of	CHED BAS ENTS FOI fy that the i l operators or the envi operations h	R DETAILS information gi are required t ronment. The nave failed to a	OF REM	EDIAL ACTIVE is true and comp nd/or file certain in ce of a C-141 repu- v investigate and r	Diete to the release not ort by the remediate	e best of my otifications a NMOCD m contaminati	Knowledge and und perform correct arked as "Final Roon that pose a three the operator of the perform correct of the performance	nderstar tive acti eport" d eat to gr	nd that purs ions for rel loes not rel round water	suant to NN eases, whic ieve the op r, surface w	AOCD r th may erator of vater, hu	ules and endanger f liability man health
	or local lav	ws and/or regi		probls		Approved by	OIL CON ENVICO E District Supervise	SERV INGR				
Title: Remed	liation Coo	rdinator			A	Approval Da	te: 65.06		Expiration	Date:		_
E-mail Addre	ess: cjreyno	olds@paalp.co	om	<u> </u>	(Conditions of	Approval:			Attache	d 🗌	
Date:	05 June 2			(505) 441-0965						<u> </u>		
* Attach Addi	tional She	ets If Necess	ary									